
Installing Parity
Version: 6.0.2

Document Date: September 8, 2011

                              

Bit9 Technical Documentation



Copyright © 2004-2011 Bit9, Inc. All rights reserved. This product may be covered under one or more patents pending. Bit9 
and Parity are trademarks of Bit9, Inc. in the United States and other countries. Any other trademarks and product names 
used herein may be the trademarks of their respective owners.
THERE IS NO WARRANTY FOR THE PROGRAM, TO THE EXTENT PERMITTED BY APPLICABLE LAW 
EXCEPT WHEN OTHERWISE STATED IN WRITING. THE COPYRIGHT HOLDERS AND/OR OTHER PARTIES 
PROVIDE THE PROGRAM "AS IS" WITHOUT WARRANTY OF ANY KIND, EITHER EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, 
INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, THE IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR 
A PARTICULAR PURPOSE. THE ENTIRE RISK AS TO THE QUALITY AND PERFORMANCE OF THE PROGRAM 
IS WITH YOU. SHOULD THE PROGRAM PROVE DEFECTIVE, YOU ASSUME THE COST OF ALL NECESSARY 
SERVICING, REPAIR OR CORRECTION. 
Bit9, Inc. acknowledges the use of the following third-party software in Parity products:
Portions of this software created by gSOAP are Copyright © 2001-2004 Robert A. van Engelen, Genivia inc. All Rights 
Reserved. SOFTWARE IN THIS PRODUCT WAS IN PART PROVIDED BY GENIVIA INC AND ANY EXPRESS OR 
IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, THE IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF 
MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE ARE DISCLAIMED. IN NO EVENT SHALL 
THE AUTHOR BE LIABLE FOR ANY DIRECT, INDIRECT, INCIDENTAL, SPECIAL, EXEMPLARY, OR 
CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES (INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, PROCUREMENT OF SUBSTITUTE GOODS 
OR SERVICES; LOSS OF USE, DATA, OR PROFITS; OR BUSINESS INTERRUPTION) HOWEVER CAUSED AND 
ON ANY THEORY OF LIABILITY, WHETHER IN CONTRACT, STRICT LIABILITY, OR TORT (INCLUDING 
NEGLIGENCE OR OTHERWISE) ARISING IN ANY WAY OUT OF THE USE OF THIS SOFTWARE, EVEN IF 
ADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH DAMAGE.
This product includes PHP, freely available from http://www.php.net. Copyright © 1999 - 2009 The PHP Group,  All rights 
reserved. THIS SOFTWARE IS PROVIDED BY THE PHP DEVELOPMENT TEAM ``AS IS'' AND ANY EXPRESSED 
OR IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO,THE IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF 
MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE ARE DISCLAIMED.  IN NO EVENT SHALL 
THE PHP DEVELOPMENT TEAM OR ITS CONTRIBUTORS BE LIABLE FOR ANY DIRECT, INDIRECT, 
INCIDENTAL, SPECIAL, EXEMPLARY, OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES (INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, 
PROCUREMENT OF SUBSTITUTE GOODS OR SERVICES; LOSS OF USE, DATA, OR PROFITS; OR BUSINESS 
INTERRUPTION) HOWEVER CAUSED AND ON ANY THEORY OF LIABILITY, WHETHER IN CONTRACT, 
STRICT LIABILITY, OR TORT (INCLUDING NEGLIGENCE OR OTHERWISE) ARISING IN ANY WAY OUT OF 
THE USE OF THIS SOFTWARE, EVEN IF ADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH DAMAGE.
Portions of this software use Info-ZIP, copyright (c) 1990-2007 Info-ZIP. All rights reserved.  For the purposes of this 
copyright and license, "Info-ZIP" is defined as the following set of individuals: Mark Adler, John Bush, Karl Davis, Harald 
Denker, Jean-Michel Dubois, Jean-loup Gailly, Hunter Goatley, Ed Gordon, Ian Gorman, Chris Herborth, Dirk Haase, Greg 
Hartwig, Robert Heath, Jonathan Hudson, Paul Kienitz, David Kirschbaum, Johnny Lee, Onno van der Linden, Igor 
Mandrichenko, Steve P. Miller, Sergio Monesi, Keith Owens, George Petrov, Greg Roelofs, Kai Uwe Rommel, Steve 
Salisbury, Dave Smith, Steven M. Schweda, Christian Spieler, Cosmin Truta, Antoine Verheijen, Paul von Behren, Rich 
Wales, Mike White.  This software is provided "as is," without warranty of any kind, express or implied. In no event shall 
Info-ZIP or its contributors be held liable for any direct, indirect, incidental, special or consequential damages arising out of 
the use of or inability to use this software.  Permission is granted to anyone to use this software for any purpose, including 
commercial applications, and to alter it and redistribute it freely, subject to the above disclaimer and the following 
restrictions: 1. Redistributions of source code (in whole or in part) must retain the above copyright notice, definition, 
disclaimer, and this list of conditions. 2. Redistributions in binary form (compiled executables and libraries) must reproduce 
the above copyright notice, definition, disclaimer, and this list of conditions in documentation and/or other materials 
provided with the distribution. The sole exception to this condition is redistribution of a standard UnZipSFX binary 
(including SFXWiz) as part of a self-extracting archive; that is permitted without inclusion of this license, as long as the 
normal SFX banner has not been removed from the binary or disabled. 3. Altered versions--including, but not limited to, 
ports to new operating systems, existing ports with new graphical interfaces, versions with modified or added functionality, 
and dynamic, shared, or static library versions not from Info-ZIP--must be plainly marked as such and must not be 
misrepresented as being the original source or, if binaries, compiled from the original source. Such altered versions also 
must not be misrepresented as being Info-ZIP releases--including, but not limited to, labeling of the altered versions with the 
names "Info-ZIP" (or any variation thereof, including, but not limited to, different capitalizations), "Pocket UnZip," "WiZ" 
or "MacZip" without the explicit permission of Info-ZIP. Such altered versions are further prohibited from misrepresentative 
use of the Zip-Bugs or Info-ZIP e-mail addresses or the Info-ZIP URL(s), such as to imply Info-ZIP will provide support for 
the altered versions. 4. Info-ZIP retains the right to use the names "Info-ZIP," "Zip," "UnZip," "UnZipSFX," "WiZ," "Pocket 
UnZip," "Pocket Zip," and "MacZip" for its own source and binary releases. 
Portions of this software use RadControls for WinForms, Copyright © 2010, Telerik Corporation. All Rights Reserved. 
Warning: This computer program is protected by copyright law and international treaties. Unauthorized reproduction or 
distribution of this program, or any portion of it, may result in severe civil and criminal penalties, and will be prosecuted to 
the maximum extent possible under the law.
This program uses the unRAR utility program.  Under no conditions may the code be used to develop a RAR (WinRAR) 
compatible archiver.
This product includes a modified UPX module, Copyright (C) 1996-2000 Markus Franz Xaver Johannes Oberhumer, and 
Copyright (C) 1996-2000 Laszlo Molnar.  You may request a free copy of the modified UPX module by writing to Bit9, Inc., 
266 Second Street, Waltham, MA 02451.
This product contains Smarty, ODBTP and 7-Zip, all of which are copyrighted software licensed under the Lesser General 
Public License v3. Copies of the GPL and LGPL licenses can be found at http://www.gnu.org/licenses/gpl-3.0.html and 



http://www.gnu.org/copyleft/lesser.html. You may obtain the Minimal Corresponding Source code from us for a period 
of three years after our last shipment of this product, which will be no earlier than 2011-12-01 by writing to GPL 
Compliance Division, Bit9, Inc., 266 Second Street, Waltham, MA 02451.

Installing Parity 
Document Version: 6.0.2c
Document Revision Date: September 8, 2011 
Product Version: 6.0.2

Bit9, Inc.

266 Second Avenue, 2nd Floor, Waltham, MA 02451  USA

Tel: 617.393.7400

Fax: 617.393.7499

E-mail: support@bit9.com 

Web: http://www.bit9.com 

www.bit9.com




Contents
About This Book  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .7
Intended Audience  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8
Chapter Overview . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8

1 Before You Begin . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .9
About Your Shipment . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 10

Parity License Keys . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 10
Installation Overview . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 11
Hardware Requirements . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 12

Parity Server . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 12
Running Parity in a Virtualized Environment  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13
Computers Running Parity Agent  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13

Operating System Requirements. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 14
Installing the Platform Software. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 15

Network Requirements . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 16
Supported Databases . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 16

Data Export Options . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 17
Supported Web Server  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 17
Supported Web Browsers . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 18
Firewall Settings . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 18

2 Installing Parity  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .19
Pre-installation Check . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 20
Installing Parity Server Software  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 20

Installing a New Parity Server . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 22
 Installing Parity and Restoring or Reconnecting to a Database  . . . . . . . . . . . . . 35

 Upgrading from a Previous Parity Version . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 46
Upgrade Installation Overview. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 46
Upgrade Pre-installation Requirements . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 47

Transition to Pure Mode  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 47
Replace Parity-installed SQL Server Express . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 47
Parity, Release 6.0.2 09/08/2011 5



Installing Parity    
Backup Parity Server . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 47
Disable Software Deployment Mechanisms . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 47

Run the Parity Upgrade Installation . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 48
Review Post-Upgrade Server Configuration  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 48
Upgrade Parity Agents Manually . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 48
Upgrade Parity Agents Using Parity Server. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 49

Starting and Stopping the Parity Server . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 51
Uninstalling Parity Server Software . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 51
Enabling Firewall Connections. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 53
Installing Parity Agent Software. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 53

3 Logging In to Parity . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .55
Logging In to the Parity Console  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 56
Logging Out of the Parity Console . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 57
Changing the Administrator Password . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 57
Viewing User Activities in the Events Table . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 58
Using Help  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 58

 
Index . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .61
Parity, Release 6.0.2 09/08/2011 6



About This Book

This preface describes the contents of Installing Parity. 
Sections

Topic Page

Intended Audience 8

Chapter Overview 8
Parity, Release 6.0.2 09/08/2011 7



Installing Parity  
Intended Audience
This manual provides information for system administrators or network managers who 
will install and deploy Parity software. Staff who install the software should be familiar 
with networking concepts and have experience with the Windows operating system and 
SQL Server management. In addition, if your site will use features that integrate Parity 
and Active Directory, administrators and installers should be familiar with Active 
Directory concepts and use.

Chapter Overview
Installing Parity is your guide to installing and configuring the Parity Server; it also 
includes basic information about installing Parity Agent software on client computers. See 
the Using Parity guide for information about configuring and operating Parity Server, and 
for additional information about agent installation.

Installing Parity is organized as follows: 
 

In the HTML version of this manual, page cross-references from the print version are 
replaced by links labeled “go!” — you can click these to reach the correct location. 

Note
This guide, which focuses on Parity Server installation, does not include 
full instructions for installing third-party products, such as Windows 
Server. and SQL Server. For any third-party product that you install 
separately for use with Parity, see the documentation that came with the 
product.

 Chapter  Description 

1 Before You Begin Provides an installation overview, hardware 
and software prerequisites, and background 
information helpful to know before you begin 
installing Parity.

2 Installing Parity Explains how to install (or upgrade) and start 
the Parity Server software. 

3 Logging In to Parity Explains how to log in to the Parity Console. 
Parity, Release 6.0.2 09/08/2011 8



Chapter 1

Before You Begin
This chapter describes the contents of your Parity shipment and lists recommendations for 
associated hardware and software. It also provides an installation overview, preparation 
requirements, and general information about third-party applications integrated or 
compatible with Parity.
Your Bit9 Technical Support representative may provide a separate Operating 
Environment Guidelines document specific to your version of Parity. In most cases, these 
guidelines will be either current with or newer than the information in this chapter. Where 
there is a difference in information between this chapter and the guidelines document, use 
the guidelines document or consult your Bit9 representative.
This manual includes instructions for upgrading Parity from a previous version. However, 
you may receive additional upgrade documentation from your Bit9 Support 
representative, and, if so, you should have it available for the upgrade process. 

Sections

Topic Page

About Your Shipment 10

Parity License Keys 10

Installation Overview 11

Hardware Requirements 12

Operating System Requirements 14

Network Requirements 16

Supported Databases 16

Supported Web Server 17

Supported Web Browsers 18

Firewall Settings 18
Parity, Release 6.0.2 09/08/2011 9



Installing Parity  
About Your Shipment 
Bit9 supplies a Parity CD-ROM disc that includes the Parity Server installation program, 
documentation, and integrated third-party applications. Alternatively, you might receive 
instructions for downloading Parity. New installations also will receive a Parity license 
key to be used during installation.

Table 1: Parity CD Contents 

Parity License Keys
Parity Server can be licensed at two feature levels:
• Parity Visibility: This level provides all of Parity’s file and event tracking and 

reporting capabilities, but does not include support for control features such as file 
bans and device blocking.

• Parity Suite: This provides the full features of Parity Visibility and Parity Control.
These licenses are based on the number of agents running at each level. You can mix 
licenses on the same server, having, for example, 20 Parity Visibility licenses and 50 
Parity Suite licenses. In addition, you can purchase the Parity Control upgrade at any time 
to bring Parity Visibility licenses up to Parity Suite level.

 CD Contents  Description 

Parity Software Parity Server and Parity Agent software. 

Documentation To display Parity documentation in a browser, open the file 
documentation_index.htm on the Parity CD. Parity includes 
the following user documentation:
Release notes cover general information about the release 
including new features, application highlights, system 
requirements, upgrade preparation, contact information, and 
known problems. 
Installation and user guides in PDF and HTML format are 
included on the Parity CD. 
Context-sensitive online Help is launched from application 
Help (?) buttons in the Parity Console. 
Note: If you do not have a Parity CD, you can access the 
documentation through the Bit9 Support web site.

Important
During a new Parity Server installation, you will be prompted for a license 
key. This license key determines the number of licenses you have at each 
feature level. Have this key ready before you begin the installation process. 
A new installation completed without a license key is a full-featured, 30-
day evaluation version. You can, however, add a license key after 
installation, through the System Configuration page of the Parity Console.
Parity, Release 6.0.2 09/08/2011 10



Chapter 1: Before You Begin
Upgrade installations and reconnections to existing Parity databases do not require a 
license key, but if one is provided by Bit9, apply it during the installation process, or after 
installation on the System Configuration/Licensing page in Parity Console.
For instructions on adding licenses after installation, see the Parity Configuration chapter 
in the Using Parity guide.

Installation Overview
Parity comprises server and agent software. Server software installs on standard 
Windows-based computers, and can be run on a virtual machine if you choose. Agent 
software installs on networked, Windows-based server, desktop, and laptop computers, 
and on POS systems, and makes these systems able to interact with the Parity Server. The 
installation procedure handles all operating system configuration except for IIS, for which 
you must follow the configuration on page 17.

A Parity Server installation follows these high-level steps: 
Step 1: Determine your appropriate hardware and database configuration.
Parity Server and its database may be set up on a single system using the Parity Server 
setup program alone. However, depending upon your own preferences and the number of 
clients you will manage with Parity, you may need or prefer additional hardware, separate 
database software, Syslog management, or a virtualized environment. See the 
requirements sections below to determine the right choices for your environment.
Step 2: Procure required hardware for the Parity Server.
Choose a computer to run the Parity Server software. Bit9 recommends a dedicated server. 
Ensure that the hardware can support the number of computers you anticipate having run 
Parity Agent on your network. 
Step 3: Install Windows Server, IIS, and .NET on the Parity Server hardware.
Be sure to have a clean Windows Server installation (see “Operating System 
Requirements” on page 14) with all the latest security patches from Microsoft. Then install 
the Internet Information Services (IIS) version supplied with your Windows Server 
version, using the configuration described in “Supported Web Server” on page 17. Also, 
install Microsoft .NET 3.5 SP1 framework with the default settings and the latest patches.
Step 4 - option 1: Install your own licensed copy of SQL Server on the same system as 
Parity Server before you install Parity Server.
Follow the SQL Server configuration instructions in “Supported Databases” on page 16; 
in particular, note whether the number of endpoints you plan to manage requires the use of 
option 2. 
- or -
Step 4 - option 2: To use a remote database server, procure the hardware, operating 
system, and your own licensed copy of SQL Server, then prepare the system.
Connect the SQL Server system and the Parity server by a gigabit backbone, with 
minimum latency. Be sure to follow the hardware, network, and database requirements 
detailed in this chapter.
Step 5: Install and configure Parity Server software.
Install Parity Server software on the dedicated computer.
Parity, Release 6.0.2 09/08/2011 11



Installing Parity  
Hardware Requirements
Parity Server

Parity Server software runs on dedicated server hardware. System requirements vary 
according to system load, which is determined primarily by how many computers running 
Parity agent are supported by the server. Parity Server supports up to 50,000 agent 
systems. For adequate performance, your hardware should meet the specification shown in 
Table 2. Note that these are recommended configurations — you should not configure a 
system with lower specifications than those shown for the number of agents you plan to 
connect, but you may choose to use higher specifications for better performance or future 
expandability.

Table 2: Server Hardware Specifications  

 

Physical Single-Tier System
< 5000 Clients

Physical 2-Tier System
> 5000 Clients

Requirement Combined Parity Server/
SQL Server Specifications

Parity Server 
Specifications

SQL Server 
Specifications

< 300 Clients 300 - 5000 
Clients

Processor Dual Core 
Server Class

Dual Core or  
Dual Processor 
Server Class

Dual Core 
Server Class 
(<10000 Clients)
Quad Core 
Server Class 
(>10000 Clients)

Dual or Quad 
Core Server 
Class

Disk space 40 GB 2 drives: 40GB 
for Parity, 
72GB for SQL

40 GB 72 GB+

RAM 2-4 GB 4 GB 4 GB+ 4 GB+

Network 1 GB NIC 1 GB NIC 1 GB NIC 1 GB NIC

IP address Static IP address only (no DHCP) with an assigned FQDN or alias. 
Computers running the Parity Agent recognize the server by either its 
fixed IP address, DNS-name lookup or an alias. IPv4 must be the 
default protocol for the server.

Important
Even if you are only testing Parity, be aware that older, underconfigured 
systems may experience communication problems. Inadequate memory, in 
particular, can cause system timeouts. 
Also, for 2-tier systems, you should connect the Parity Server and the SQL 
Server via a gigabit connection, and be sure to limit the latency between 
the two to the minimum possible (i.e., avoid slow, multi-hop routing).
Parity, Release 6.0.2 09/08/2011 12



Chapter 1: Before You Begin
Running Parity in a Virtualized Environment
To run VMware ESX Server v4.0+ to create a virtualized environment for Parity:
• the virtual environment must meet all of the minimum configurations shown for a 

non-virtual environment
• memory meeting the configurations must be allocated as “reserved”
• minimum dual virtual processors are required for all configurations
• VMware ESX Server should be patched to the current level

Computers Running Parity Agent
Agent systems should be in compliance with all hardware requirements for the OS you are 
running. Consider all processes you run on the agent systems when determining hardware 
configuration. 
• RAM:  Parity Agent normally uses 25-50M of RAM. Systems running WePOS, 

POSReady or XPe should have at least 512M of RAM; other supported Windows OSs 
should have at least 1G of RAM.

• Disk Space:  Parity Agent requires at least 200M of free disk space on the system 
volume of each agent computer; 500M is recommended.  Actual storage requirements 
depend on factors such as the number of files on the computer and the Parity Server 
configuration.  If Parity is installed to a location other than the system volume, 100M 
of free space must be available on the installation volume.

Note
Downloadable Parity Agent installers are generated from the server according to 
protection levels you specify for computers associated with a policy. Separate 
media is not required for agent installation. For information about installing the 
Parity Agent on computer systems, please refer to the Using Parity guide.
Parity, Release 6.0.2 09/08/2011 13



Installing Parity  
Operating System Requirements
Table 3 shows the supported operating systems for Parity Server and Agent. You can 
download required Microsoft operating system updates at http://download.microsoft.com.

Table 3: Supported Operating Systems  

 Operating System

Parity 
Server 
Computer

Microsoft Windows Server 2003 SP2  
(32-bit, US English only); Microsoft 
Internet Information Services (IIS) 
version 6.0, with latest patches.
- or -
Windows Server 2008 (32-bit or 64-bit, 
US English Only) 
-or-
Windows Server 2008 R2 (64-bit, US 
English only)
For Windows Server 2008 versions, 
install  Microsoft Internet Information 
Services (IIS) version 7.0, with any 
patches and the configuration 
specified in “Supported Web Server” 
on page 17.
For any server platform, install .NET 
3.5 SP1, with the latest patches.

If you install Windows Server 
yourself, use the appropriate 
Microsoft documentation — the 
Windows Server installation 
information in this guide is a 
supplement only.
Bit9 recommends that you 
install Windows Server with the 
Microsoft default options 
(except use the IIS 
configuration on page 17) on a 
clean system. During Parity 
installation, the installation 
procedure configures Windows 
for optimal use with Parity.
For Parity installations with 
more than 5000 clients, a 64-bit 
operation system is 
recommended to take full 
advantage of the required 4 GB 
of RAM.

Client 
Computers 

Windows 7 (32- or 64-bit)
Windows Server 2008 SP2 or greater 
(32-bit)
Windows Vista SP1 or greater (32-bit 
or 64-bit)
Windows XP SP2 or greater (32-bit)
Windows Server 2003 SP1 or greater 
(32-bit)
Windows Server 2003 (64-bit) -- this 
platform does not support Parity 
memory protection rules.
WePOS SP2 or higher
Windows Embedded POSReady 2009
Windows XPe

Client Computers include all 
computers running Parity Agent 
on the network, including 
server, desktop, laptop and 
POS machines. 
Note: Some operating systems 
do not support one or more of 
Parity’s memory protection rules 
on Parity Agents. See the 
“Memory Rules” chapter in the 
separate “Using Parity” guide 
(or online Help) for details.
Note: Filter manager 
(fltMgr.sys) may not be installed 
by default in embedded 
operation systems, especially 
XPe. It is required for Parity.

SQL Server 
Computer 
in 2-Tier 
Arch. 

Windows Server 2003 SP2 US English 
version (64-bit, US English only)
- or -
Windows Server 2008 SP2 US English 
version (64-bit, US English only)

The 64-bit version of the 
operating system is necessary 
to take advantage of required 
memory for supporting a large 
number of Parity Agents.
Parity, Release 6.0.2 09/08/2011 14

http://download.microsoft.com


Chapter 1: Before You Begin
Installing the Platform Software
Follow these guidelines for installing or upgrading the platform software for Parity Server:
1. Ensure that the server is a dedicated, trusted computer that uses the NTFS file system, 

not FAT or FAT32.
2. If you are repurposing another computer to use as the Parity Server, reformat the disk. 

During reformatting, select NTFS (the default file system).
 

3. If the operating system is not preinstalled, follow the standard Microsoft instructions 
for installing it. Be sure you are using the US English version. Bit9 recommends that 
you select the default installation options.  

4. Make sure IPv4 is the default internet protocol on this system; Parity Server cannot be 
installed on a system using IPv6.

5. If you have a network domain and you want to use Parity Server’s Active Directory 
integration, add the server to the domain.

6. Install Internet Information Services (IIS) — you may need the Windows Server CD.  
See “Supported Web Server” on page 17 for the required IIS configuration.

7. If you currently have an earlier version of Windows than those listed in the Parity 
operating system requirements, upgrade to the required version and service pack.

8. Install Microsoft .NET 3.5 SP1 Framework on the Parity Server. If necessary,  
go to http://www.microsoft.com/downloads and choose the latest version for 
download.

9. Download and install any current patches for each element of the platform software.

Important
• Commercial servers commonly bundle vendor-specific server-

management utilities with Windows Server. If you install Parity on 
a server that is bundled with server management utilities, there 
might be unexpected interactions between the utilities and Parity.

• If your company has any server-hardening procedures that you 
intend to use on this server, contact Bit9 Support to confirm that 
Parity Server will run in the environment you create.

• Apply server-hardening procedures before installing Parity Server.

Note
Once IIS is installed, you cannot change the server name and still have IIS 
function correctly. If you need to change the server name for any reason, 
contact Bit9 Support.
Parity, Release 6.0.2 09/08/2011 15



Installing Parity  
Network Requirements
Your Parity environment should meet the following network requirements:
• The Parity Server requires DNS (Domain Name Server) configuration for proper 

operation. Verify that the Domain Name Server for your network works. During 
Parity Server installation, specify a fully qualified DNS domain name. (Although not 
recommended, you can use a static IP address, but DNS is still required).

• When installed on separate computers, the Parity Server and its database should be on 
a gigabit backbone.

• If you intend to use the Active Directory integration features of Parity Server, the 
server must be a member of a domain. See the Using Parity guide for more 
information on Active Directory integration features.

• Bit9 recommends that your Parity Server have access to a remote network share for 
backup purposes, or that you make other reliable backup arrangements.

Supported Databases
Table 4 shows the database configuration choices for Parity Server. Please also keep the 
following in mind while managing your Parity database:
• The Parity database is configured to use the Simple Recovery Model. Do not change 

this to any other recovery model.
• Monitor your Parity database regularly to be sure it does not overflow and prevent 

Parity from operating. 

Table 4: Database Choices for Parity Server:

 Database Choices

< 300 Client Computers > 300 Client Computers

SQL Server 2005 Express SP2 or SQL 
Server 2008 Express. You must provide 
your own licensed copy.
Bit9 recommends keeping SQL Server 
Express updated with the latest service 
pack.
When installing SQL Server Express, you 
should also install SQL Express 
Management Studio and enable 
xp_cmdshell; these are required for Parity 
backups.
Contact Bit9 Support for complete 
guidelines on installing a SQL Server 
Express instance for use with Parity.
See Table 2 for hardware requirements.

The Standard or Enterprise version of 
SQL Server 2005 SP2 or above, or SQL 
Server 2008 SP1 or above is required for 
Parity Servers managing more than 300 
computers. You must provide your own 
licensed copy. The server you use can be 
an instance in an existing SQL cluster. 
Bit9 recommends keeping SQL Server 
updated with the latest service pack.
When installing SQL Server Standard or 
Enterprise, you should also install and run 
SQLAgent, and enable SQL Server 
Database Services and Analysis Services. 
Contact Bit9 Support for complete 
guidelines on installing a SQL Server 
instance for use with Parity.
See Table 2 for SQL Server hardware 
requirements.
Parity, Release 6.0.2 09/08/2011 16



Chapter 1: Before You Begin
Data Export Options
Parity provides data export options including downloadable reports in CSV format, read-
only views into certain elements of the database, and Syslog messaging that exposes 
relevant event data and statistics for programmatic analysis. For any database 
configuration, your events will be stored in the primary Parity Server database. If you 
want to log Parity events to an external SQL Server, see “Parity Configuration” in the 
Using Parity guide. For more information on the external views into the database, see 
“Live Inventory SDK: Database Views” in the Using Parity guide.

Supported Web Server
Parity works with either the IIS 6.0 web server running on Windows Server 2003 or IIS 
7.0 web server running on Windows Server 2008. Do a clean IIS installation before you 
install Parity. In normal use with Parity, the web server starts at boot time. Parity does not 
support substitution or co-installation of any other web servers.
Once IIS is installed, you cannot change the server name and still have IIS function 
correctly. If you need to change the server name for any reason, contact Bit9 Support. 
If you are using IIS 7.0, in the IIS Roles Manager, verify the following configuration:
• Common HTTP Features: All
• Application development:

- ASP.NET
- .NET Extensibility
- CGI
- ISAPI Extensions
- ISAPI Filters

•  Health & Diagnostics:
- HTTP Logging
- Logging Tools
- Request Monitor
- Tracing

•  Security:
- Basic Authentication
- Windows Authentication
- URL Authorization
- Request Filtering
- IP and Domain Restrictions

•  Performance: None
•  Management Tools:

- IIS Management Console
- IIS Management Scripts and Tools
- Management Service

• FTP Publishing Service: None
Parity, Release 6.0.2 09/08/2011 17



Installing Parity  
Supported Web Browsers
Parity provides a Web-based user interface called the Parity Console. Although other 
browsers with HTML frame support should work, these Bit9-certified browsers are 
recommended:
• Microsoft Internet Explorer Version 7.0 or higher
• Mozilla Firefox 3.0 or higher

Firewall Settings
The following ports are used for Parity Server operation:

Table 5: Enabled Ports 

Note
In Internet Explorer, you may need to adjust your overall security settings 
or set to the Parity Console address to be part of your Local Intranet or 
Trusted Sites zone in order to access the Parity Console. The security 
settings are accessed by choosing Tools > Internet Options in Internet 
Explorer and clicking on the Security tab.
For all browsers, access to the console and the Parity online Help system 
require that the browser be enabled for JavaScript.

 Port Required?  Description 

443 (TCP, 
outbound)

Optional; required 
for Parity 
Knowledge

For HTTPS connections to Parity Knowledge 
Service:
• allows connections to services.bit9.com
• proxy connections are allows

443 (TCP, 
inbound) 

Yes Port for IIS. For upgrade communications with 
Parity Agent and all communications with Parity 
Console. For agent upgrades, you have the option 
of using a Windows file server instead.

41002 (TCP) Yes Default port for Parity Server communications with 
Parity Agents. Optionally, you can configure a 
different port.

41001 (TCP) Yes, but not 
external

Default port for Parity Server user interface. 
Optionally, you can configure a different port.
Note: This port is for internal communications on 
the Parity Server, so does not require external 
firewall configuration. 

514 (UDP, 
outbound)

Optional Default port for Syslog connections (optional).
You can configure a different port if you choose.
Parity, Release 6.0.2 09/08/2011 18



Chapter 2

Installing Parity
This chapter explains how to install and start the Parity Server.

Sections

Topic Page

Pre-installation Check 20

Installing Parity Server Software 20

Installing a New Parity Server 22

Installing Parity and Restoring or Reconnecting 
to a Database

35

Upgrading from a Previous Parity Version 46

Starting and Stopping the Parity Server 51

Uninstalling Parity Server Software 51

Enabling Firewall Connections 53

Installing Parity Agent Software 53
Parity, Release 6.0.2 09/08/2011 19



Installing Parity  
Pre-installation Check
Before installing Parity, ensure that the server on which you will install it meets the 
following requirements:
• It is running one of the following operating systems (US English versions only, 

patched to the current level): Windows Server 2003 SP2 (32-bit), Windows Server 
2008 (32-bit or 64-bit), or Windows Server 2008 R2 (64-bit)

• It is running IIS 6.0 (for Server 2003) or IIS 7.0 (for Server 2008), patched to the 
current level and configured for Parity.

• It is has .NET 3.5 SP1 Framework installed, patched to the current level.
• It is a clean, trusted system.
• You have installed a supported version of SQL Server 2005 or 2008. 

Installing Parity Server Software
You install Parity Server using standard installation dialogs. During installation, you 
specify system-configuration information about the server and optionally provide your 
own web-server certificate. You must log in as a Windows administrator to install Parity. 
The system on which you install the server must have an IP address that is visible to all 
computers running the Parity Agent, with a fully qualified DNS domain name or alias. In 
addition, to use Parity’s Active Directory integration features without special 
configuration, the Parity Server must be installed in the same AD forest as:
• users you plan to allow Parity Console access via their AD login
• computers and users whose AD information you plan to use for automatic security 

policy assignment

If you are installing a completely new Parity Server, follow the steps in “Installing a New 
Parity Server” on page 22. 
If you are installing new Parity Server software with a backup Parity database, skip to 
“Installing Parity and Restoring or Reconnecting to a Database” on page 35.

Important
SQL Server 2005 or 2008 is required for Parity Server operation. You 
must install SQL Server before installing Parity Server. See “Supported 
Databases” on page 16 for more details. Have the SQL Server location, 
instance (if any), and login information available during Parity Server 
installation.

Important
If you need to have the Parity Server in a different AD forest than 
computers and users you want to use in Parity integrations, contact your 
Bit9 Technical Support representative for special instructions.
Parity, Release 6.0.2 09/08/2011 20



Chapter 2: Installing Parity
If you are upgrading from a previous version of Parity Server, skip to “Upgrading from a 
Previous Parity Version” on page 46. You also might receive a supplemental document 
with newer instructions for Bit9 Parity upgrade from your Bit9 Technical Support 
representative.

Important
Several Parity Server adminstrative features are disabled by a 
reinstallation or upgrade of the server. Log in to Parity Server and re-
enable the ones you use:
• System backup is disabled. To re-enable, go to the System Backup 

section of the System Configuration page.
• External event logging is may be disabled in some cases. To re-

enable, go to the External Event Logging section of the System 
Configuration page.

• Automatic upgrades of agents are disabled.  To re-enable, go to the 
Management Configuration section of the System Configuration 
page.
Parity, Release 6.0.2 09/08/2011 21



Installing Parity  
Installing a New Parity Server

These instructions are for a completely new installation of Parity, with a new database (no 
restorations of or reconnections to an existing Parity database).
To install a new Parity Server: 
1. Log in using an account with local Windows administrator credentials. If you plan to 

use Windows Authentication to login to a remote Parity database, install Parity using 
an account with full access to the database. Bit9 strongly encourages using a specific 
Domain account for installing and logging in to Parity Server to simplify control of 
both database and Active Directory permissions.

2. Insert the Bit9 CD labeled Parity in the installation drive of the local or remote 
computer, or if you received Parity via download, make the Parity Server installation 
file available to the installation computer.

3. Run the installer in either of the following ways:
a. To install on a local server, double-click the ParityServerSetup.exe file to 

start the installation program. Continue to the next step.
b. To install from a remote desktop, copy the ParityServerSetup.exe file to the 

installation computer and execute the file.

4. From the Welcome page, click Next. The License Agreement screen appears.

Important
Do not change the privileges of the account used to install Parity after 
installation. This account must continue to have local administrator 
privileges for Parity Server to function properly.
Parity, Release 6.0.2 09/08/2011 22



Chapter 2: Installing Parity
5. Review the Bit9 Parity software license agreement. You must agree to the license 
terms to install Parity. When you click I accept and continue, you agree to all terms of 
use. To continue, click the Next button. The Select Features dialog appears.

6. On the Select Features screen, keep the default installation folder (which differs from 
32-bit to 64-bit systems) or click Browse and navigate to the folder in which you want 
to install Parity. If you don’t choose the default, use a path that has only valid ASCII 
characters, not Unicode. When you have chosen the folder, click Next.
Parity, Release 6.0.2 09/08/2011 23



Installing Parity  
.

Click Next.

7. The Database Server screen appears next. It includes two configuration choices:

Note
Although they have checkboxes, Parity Console, Parity Server, and 
Parity Reporter are always installed — they cannot be deselected. 
Parity Console is the web interface to Parity Server. Parity Reporter is 
the service that connects Parity Server to Bit9’s Parity Knowledge 
service, which provides information about files you may encounter on 
your network. It also provides essential reporting capabilities for 
Parity Server. Parity Reporter will appear as a service in Windows.

Important
Parity Server requires that you use IPv4 as the default protocol. If you 
are running IPv6, you will see the following message at this point in 
the installation process:
Warning: Parity Server requires IPv6 to be disabled and IPv4 set as 
the default protocol. Do you want Setup to perform this action for you 
automatically? This will require a reboot. Clicking No will exit the 
setup. 
Choose Yes to disable IPv6 and reboot the system so that you can 
restart the Parity Server installation program.
Choose No to exit the Parity Server installation program without 
disabling IPv6. If you choose no, you will not be able to install Parity 
Server on this system with its current IP configuration.
Parity, Release 6.0.2 09/08/2011 24



Chapter 2: Installing Parity
a. In the Database Server field, enter the name of the SQL server, and (if any), its 
instance name, you are using for Parity Server data.

b. Connect Using radio buttons allow you to choose Windows Authentication or 
SQL Server Authentication. If you choose SQL Server Authentication, provide 
the Login ID and Password.

c. When you have entered all database information, click Next.
8. The Parity Database Configuration Options screen appears next. 

 

On the Parity Database Configuration Options dialog, choose Create a new database 
if you are installing Parity for the first time and then click Next.

 

9. On the Logon Information screen, choose the logon account to be used by the Parity 
Server. You can choose one of two modes of logging in:

Note
The other database configuration options, Use an existing database 
and Restore from a database backup, are described in “Installing 
Parity and Restoring or Reconnecting to a Database” on page 35.
Parity, Release 6.0.2 09/08/2011 25



Installing Parity  
a. The Local System Account radio button instructs the installation to configure 
Parity to use the built-in Windows system account.

b. The Specify Account radio button activates the Username and Password fields so 
that you can provide account information. As the screen notes, the account you 
provide must be in the format DOMAIN\Username and have full access to the 
SQL database server. The default for this choice is the currently logged in user.

c. When you have provided logon information, click Next.
10.  The Server Configuration Options screen appears next.

Notes
• Bit9 strongly encourages using the Specific Account option to 

simplify control of database and Active Directory permissions.  In 
general, the installer should be run by this same Domain account.

• For local SQL Server Express databases, the currently logged in 
user must be the same as the user specified in the Logon 
Information installation dialog. If you enter a different user, an 
error message appears and you must re-enter the current user.

• For remote databases, to use a Domain account to access the SQL 
database, you must run the installer as that account and choose the 
Specific Account option for that account. If you provide an 
invalid login account, Parity installation will fail later in the 
process, and you will need to reinstall.
Parity, Release 6.0.2 09/08/2011 26



Chapter 2: Installing Parity
From the Server Configuration Options screen, review the configuration settings. In 
the Server Address field, the preferred address for Parity Server is a fully qualified 
DNS name or alias that is resolvable by all computers running Parity Agent. Although 
not recommended, if the server is assigned a static IP address that will not change at 
reboot time, you can keep the default IP address selected for the Parity Server.  The 
installation program automatically supplies the correct information for the installation 
machine. Port 1, which is used for SSL communication with Parity Agents, is 41002. 
Port 2, which is used for communications between the Parity Server and Parity 
Console, is 41001.

 

When you have reviewed the server configuration and made any necessary changes, 
click Next.

Notes
• Bit9 strongly recommends the use of a fully qualified DNS name or 

alias for Server Address whenever possible.  Use of a CNAME (alias) 
may provide more flexibility and reliability.

• If you use multiple NICs,  make sure the FQDN you use in the Server 
Configuration screen refers to the address of the card(s) you want the 
Parity agents to connect to.

• An SSL certificate is automatically generated to protect 
communications between the Parity Server and its agents. If the 
Common name of the server does not match the server name 
configured here, server and agents will be unable to communicate 
correctly.
Parity, Release 6.0.2 09/08/2011 27



Installing Parity  
11. If you chose Specify Account in the (Parity Server) Logon Information screen (step 
9), another Logon Information screen appears next, for Parity Console (under IIS).  

This screen allows you to specify a different logon for the Parity Console, the web-
based user interface for the Parity Server. 
a. Choose Local System Account to configure Parity to use the built-in Windows 

system account for Parity Console logons.
b. Choose Specify Account to activate the Username and Password fields so that 

you can provide account information. As the screen notes, the account you 
provide must be in the format DOMAIN\Username.

c. Click Next. 
 

Note
If you use a logon other than the current user, a warning dialog 
will be shown: “The Parity Server installer is unable to validate 
whether the specified account is able to access the SQL database 
server. Are you sure you want to continue?” If you are certain the 
account you provided is valid, choose Yes.
Parity, Release 6.0.2 09/08/2011 28



Chapter 2: Installing Parity
12. The Certificate Options screen appears next. Choose the digitial-certificate that will 
appear to Parity Console users. You either create a certificate using a template 
provided by Bit9 or substitute your company’s certificate. 

a. If you do not have your own certificate, choose Create Certificate. This allows 
you to create a Bit9 self-signed certificate. You can either leave Bit9’s default 
information or supply certificate information that identifies your own organization 
instead. Self-signed certificates will generate warning boxes when you log in to 
Parity Console using Internet Explorer or Firefox, although Firefox will allow you 
to permanently accept the certificate to eliminate future warnings. To create a 
certificate, choose Create Certificate, click the Next button, and skip to Step 13.

b. To substitute your own certificate, choose Use Pre-existing Certificate, click the 
Next button, and skip to Step 14.

Note
The Bit9 self-signed certificate cannot be universally trusted 
because it is not created through a trusted provider such as 
Verisign or Thawte. This is why it generates a warning on login. 
While this doesn’t interfere with Parity operation, you may want 
to acquire your own, trusted certificate to avoid this warning.
Parity, Release 6.0.2 09/08/2011 29



Installing Parity  
13. If you chose Create Certificate, the Create X.509 Certificate screen appears.
 

a. You can leave all of the Bit9 information in place if you choose. Note that the 
password for the certificate is set to password by default. There is no security 
risk to keeping this password; the certificate is required only for the web server 
and does not provide added security. If you change the password, be sure not to 
forget it. When the certificate is generated, it uses the Comm. Name (common 
name) address, which is by default the IP address/DNS name for the Parity Server. 
This field cannot be changed. 

b. To use the Bit9 self-signed certificate but change the certificate information so 
that it appears to be signed by your company, edit the associated text.

c. When the information you want is in all fields, click Next to create the certificate 
and skip to the Server Passphrase screen (step 15).

14. If you chose Use Pre-existing Certificate, the Use Pre-existing X.509 Certificate 
screen appears. Enter the required information:
Parity, Release 6.0.2 09/08/2011 30



Chapter 2: Installing Parity
a. Click the Browse button next to the Enter Certificate File field, navigate to the 
certificate file you want to use, and click Open when you have located the file.  
The filename appears in the certificate file box. 

b. Click the Browse button next to Enter Private Key, navigate to the key file you 
want to use, and click Open.  The key filename appears in the private key box.

c. When you have entered the certificate file and the key, click Next and move to the 
Server Passphrase screen.

15. On the Server Passphrase screen you provide the passphrase Parity will use to 
associate existing computers with the server whenever you reinstall the Parity Server. 
The passphrase must be at least 10 characters long and may contain spaces (the spaces 
are not included in the character count).

a. Enter your passphrase and enter it again in the confirmation box.

b. To submit the passphrase, click the Next button. The License Key screen appears.

Important
The passphrase enables computers running Parity Agent to 
reconnect if you need to reinstall the server and you do not have a 
Parity Server backup. Without a passphrase during reinstallation, 
you must reinstall the Parity Agent on all computers. Do not 
forget your passphrase!
Parity, Release 6.0.2 09/08/2011 31



Installing Parity  
16. On the License Key screen, you enter the license key provided by Bit9. This key 
determines how many agents you can run at each of the two Parity feature levels: 
Parity Visibility and Parity Suite. You have two options for entering the key:
a. Click the Parity license key radio button if you want to cut and paste the license 

key (for example, from an email message or other communication). 
-or- 
Click the Parity license file radio button if you want to provide the name and path 
to a license file containing the key. License key files have the file extension .lic. 
When you click this radio button, the Browse button is activated so that you can 
locate and select the license file using the standard Windows Choose File dialog.

b. When you have provided either the license key text or a license file, or have 
chosen not to enter a key, click Next. The Parity Agent Management screen 
appears.

Note
You do not have to enter a license key. When no key is provided, 
Parity Server is installed with a 30-day evaluation license. After 
installation, you can update the license at any time from the 
System Configuration page of the Parity Console.
Parity, Release 6.0.2 09/08/2011 32



Chapter 2: Installing Parity
17. On the Parity Agent Management screen, you can enable global access to agent 
management commands used for diagnostics, recovery, and other special situations. 
Although you can configure this after installing Parity, it is highly recommended that 
you configure this feature before installing agents since your choice (or lack of one) is 
built into the agents when you install them. It is especially important to set up a global 
access method if you will have agents that are offline frequently or at all times. The 
choices are:
a. Specify a global password for managing agents: Check this box, then enter and 

confirm a password, if you want to enable access to agent management commands 
on all agents via a single password.

b. Specify a user or group allowed to manage agents: Check this box if you want to 
enable access to agent management commands by choosing a pre-defined group 
from a menu or by entering a user or group name used at your site.

c. Click Next. The Ready to Install screen appears.
18. If you are satisfied with your installation choices, click the Install button on the Ready 

to Install screen:

Notes
• If you define both a user/group and a password, either access method 

is sufficient on its own.
• If you plan to manage clients from computers running Vista or 

Windows 7, use of pre-defined Windows groups for access privileges 
is not recommended because Windows UAC may not provide the 
expected membership in a group.

• See “Configuring Agent Management Privileges” in the Using Parity 
guide for more information about configuring agent management 
access.
Parity, Release 6.0.2 09/08/2011 33



Installing Parity  
  

19. Parity installation commences, and an installation status bar appears, showing 
progress. 

20. When the InstallShield Wizard Complete screen appears, the installation is complete. 
Click the Finish button. Parity Server, which runs as a service, begins to operate after 
you click this button.
Parity, Release 6.0.2 09/08/2011 34



Chapter 2: Installing Parity
 Installing Parity and Restoring or Reconnecting to a Database
Parity’s installation program provides the option of reconnecting to an existing database. 
In addition, you can restore a database from backup, if necessary, and then reconnect to 
that. 
• If your database server and Parity Server are on the same machine, you can reconnect 

to an existing database or restore the database from backup using the procedure below. 
The Parity installation program will prompt you for all necessary information.

• If you have a remote Parity database and that database is operational, you can 
reconnect to it using the procedure below. The Parity installation program will prompt 
you for all necessary information. Restore is not an option for remote databases.

• If you need to restore a Parity database on a remote system, contact Bit9 Support for 
instructions.

To install Parity Server and restore a backup database: 
1. Log in as a local Windows administrator.

2. Insert the Bit9 Parity CD in the installation drive of the local or remote computer, or if 
you received Parity via download, make the Parity Server installation file available to 
the computer on which you will install the server.

3. Run the installer in either of the following ways:
a. To install on a local server, double-click the ParityServerSetup.exe file to 

start the installation program. Continue to the next step.
b. To install from a remote desktop, copy the ParityServerSetup.exe file to the 

installation computer and execute the file. Continue to the next step.

Important
• When you reinstall Parity Server or upgrade to a new version, 

system backup and automatic agent uprades are disabled. External 
event logging may be disabled as well. All can be re-enabled in 
the System Configuration pages of the Parity Console. The agent 
upgrade can be enabled on the Management Configuration page.

• If the database you want to restore or reconnect to is a SQL Server 
2005 Express database, contact Bit9 Support before continuing.

• If you are upgrading from a previous version of Parity Server, see 
section “Upgrading from a Previous Parity Version” on page 46. 
You may also receive supplemental Bit9 Parity field upgrade 
instructions from your Bit9 Support representative.

Important
Do not change the privileges of the account used to install Parity after 
installation. This account must continue to have local adaministrator 
privileges for Parity Server to function properly.
Parity, Release 6.0.2 09/08/2011 35



Installing Parity  
4. From the Welcome page, click Next. The License Agreement screen appears.
Parity, Release 6.0.2 09/08/2011 36



Chapter 2: Installing Parity
5. Review the Bit9 Parity software license agreement. You must agree to the license 
terms to install Parity. When you click the I accept button and continue, you agree to 
all terms of use. To continue, click the Next button. The Select Features dialog 
appears.

a. Keep the default installation directory or click the Browse button and navigate to 
the directory in which you want to install Parity. If you choose a different location, 
its path must include only valid ASCII characters, not Unicode.

.

b. Click Next.

Notes
• The installation directory must be empty. If files are detected in it, 

you will see a warning dialog.
• Although they have checkboxes, Parity Console, Parity Server, 

and Parity Reporter are always installed — they cannot be 
deselected. Parity Console is the web interface to Parity Server. 
Parity Reporter is the service that connects your Parity Server to 
Bit9’s Parity Knowledge service, which provides up-to-date 
information about files you may encounter on your network. It 
also provides essential reporting capabilities for Parity Server. 
Once installed, Parity Reporter will appear as a service in 
Windows.
Parity, Release 6.0.2 09/08/2011 37



Installing Parity  
6. The Database Server screen appears next. This screen includes two configuration 
choices:

a. Database Server is the name of the SQL server, and optionally, its instance. Enter 
the server name and instance name (if any) you use to connect to the server. If the 
database server is local, you will be able to reconnect, and if necessary, 
restore from backup files you have on the server. If the database server is 
remote, you will be able to reconnect only.

b. The Connect Using radio buttons allow you to choose Windows Authorization or 
SQL Server Authorization. If you choose SQL Server Authorization, provide the 
Login ID and Password.

c. When you are finished entering database information, click Next.
Parity, Release 6.0.2 09/08/2011 38



Chapter 2: Installing Parity
7. The Parity Database Configuration Options screen appears. The options on the screen 
depend upon whether a Parity database was detected at the location you provided on 
the previous screen:

a. If the installation program detects a usable Parity database, your choices are to 
create a new Parity database (and delete the existing database) or use an existing 
Parity database and upgrade it to 6.0.2. Choose Use an existing database to 
preserve your Parity data and upgrade the database, and then click Next. If you 
choose this option, a warning appears reminding you to backup your Parity 
database before proceeding. If you have recent backups, click Yes to continue, and 
skip to step 10. 

b. If the database location you provided is local, the Restore from a database 
backup option is enabled. Choose this option to restore your previous database 
from a backup file, and click Next to continue.

8. If you chose Restore from backup. The Parity Server Backup Restoration screen 
appears.

9. On the Backup Restoration screen, enter the path to the folder containing the backup 
database, or use the Browse button to locate it. Click Next. The Parity Server Backup 
Information screen appears. Click Next if the information is correct; if it is not, click 
Back and select a different backup location.
Parity, Release 6.0.2 09/08/2011 39



Installing Parity  
10. Once you confirm the Parity Server Backup Information, the Logon Information 
screen appears. On this screen, choose the logon account to be used by the Parity 
Server. You can choose one of two modes of logging in:

a. The Local System Account radio button instructs the installation to configure 
parity to use the built-in Windows system account.

b. The Specify Account radio button activates the Username and Password fields so 
that you can provide account information. As the screen notes, the account you 
provide must be in the format DOMAIN\Username and have full access to the 
SQL database server. The default for this choice is the currently logged in user.
Parity, Release 6.0.2 09/08/2011 40



Chapter 2: Installing Parity
11. When you have provided logon information, click Next. The Server Configuration 
Options screen appears.

12. From the Server Configuration Options screen, review the configuration settings. In 
the Server Address field, the preferred address is a fully qualified DNS name (or alias) 
that is resolvable by all computers running Parity Agent. Although not recommended, 
if the server is assigned a static IP address that will not change at reboot time, you can 
keep the default IP address selected for the Parity Server.  The installation program 
automatically supplies the correct information for the installation machine. Console 
Port, which is used for communications between the Parity Server and its user 
interface, is 41001. Agent Port, which is used for communication with Parity Agents, 
is 41002. 

Note
• Bit9 strongly encourages using a specific Domain account 

and the Specific Account option to simplify control of both 
database and Active Directory permissions.  In general, the 
installer should be run by this same Domain account.

• In Parity 6.0.2, an SSL certificate is automatically generated 
to protect communications between the Parity Server and its 
agents. If the Common name of the server does not match the 
configured server name, then server and agents will be unable 
to communicate correctly.

• For local SQL Server Express databases, the currently logged 
in user must be the same as the user specified in the Login 
Account installation dialog. If you attempt to enter a different 
user, an error message appears and you must re-enter the 
current user.

• In the case of remote databases, the installation program 
cannot confirm the validity of the account you provide. Note 
that if you provide an invalid login account, Parity installation 
will be unsuccessful and you will need to reinstall.
Parity, Release 6.0.2 09/08/2011 41



Installing Parity  
 

13. If you chose Specify an Account in the (Parity Server) Logon Information screen (step 
10), another Logon Information screen appears next, for Parity Console (under IIS). 
Otherwise, go to step 14.

Note
• Bit9 strongly recommends the use of a fully qualified DNS name 

for Server Address whenever possible. Use of a CNAME (alias) 
may provide even more flexibility and reliability.

• If you use multiple NICs,  make sure the FQDN you use in the 
Server Configuration screen refers to the address of the card(s) 
you want the Parity agents to connect to.

• If you are reconnecting to an existing Parity database, and you 
enter a Server Address other than the one you used previously, a 
dialog box appears asking you to choose one of the two addresses. 
If the new address you provided is actually a different server, click 
Yes to modify the database with the new name. If the new address 
you provided is an alias for the address currently in the database, 
click No to use the existing address from the database. Note that if 
you use the new address (i.e., click Yes), any existing Parity 
Agents will not be able to reconnect to the server unless you 
provide a DNS alias between the new and old names. If you are 
not sure which to choose or you made an error in entering the 
name, click Cancel to return to the configuration screen.
Parity, Release 6.0.2 09/08/2011 42



Chapter 2: Installing Parity
This screen allows you to specify a different logon for the Parity Console, the web-
based user interface for the Parity Server. 
a. Choose Local System Account to configure Parity to use the built-in Windows 

system account for Parity Console logons.
b. Choose Specify Account to activate the Username and Password fields so that 

you can provide account information. As the screen notes, the account you 
provide must be in the format DOMAIN\Username.

c. When you have provided Parity Console logon information, click Next. 
14. The Certificate Options screen appears. From the Certificate Options screen, choose 

the digitial certificate that will appear to Parity Console users. You either create a 
certificate using a template provided by Bit9 or substitute your company’s certificate.

 

a.  If you do not have your own certificate, choose Create Certificate. This allows 
you to create a Bit9 self-signed certificate. You can either leave Bit9’s default 
information or supply certificate information that identifies your own organization 
instead. Self-signed certificates will generate warning boxes when you log in to 
Parity Console using Internet Explorer or Firefox, although Firefox will allow you 
to permanently accept the certificate to eliminate future warnings. To create a 
certificate, choose Create Certificate, click the Next button, and skip to Step 15.

b. To substitute your own certificate, choose Use Pre-existing Certificate, click the 
Next button, and skip to Step 16.

Note
If you use a logon other than the current user, a warning dialog 
will be shown: “The Parity Server installer is unable to validate 
whether the specified account is able to access the SQL database 
server. Are you sure you want to continue?” If you are certain the 
account you provided is valid, choose Yes.
Parity, Release 6.0.2 09/08/2011 43



Installing Parity  
15. If you chose Create Certificate, the Create X.509 Certificate screen appears.
 

a. You can leave all of the Bit9 information in please if you choose. Note that the 
password for the certificate is set to password by default. There is no security 
risk to keeping this password; the certificate is required only for the web server 
and does not provide added security. If you change the password, be sure not to 
forget it. When the certificate is generated, it uses the Comm. Name (common 
name) address, which is by default the IP address/DNS name for the Parity Server. 
This field cannot be changed. 

b. To use the Bit9 self-signed certificate but change the certificate information so 
that it appears to be signed by your company, edit the associated text.

c. When the information you want is in all fields, click Next to create the certificate 
and skip to step 17.

16. If you chose Use Pre-existing Certificate, the Use Pre-existing X.509 Certificate 
screen appears. Enter the required information:
Parity, Release 6.0.2 09/08/2011 44



Chapter 2: Installing Parity
a. Click the Browse button next to the Enter certificate file field, navigate to the 
certificate file you want to use, and click Open when you have located the file.  
The filename appears in the certificate file box. 

b. Click the Browse button next to Enter Private Key, navigate to the key file you 
want to use, and click Open.  The key filename appears in the private key box.

c. When you have entered the certificate file and the key, click Next and move 
Ready to Install screen.

17. If you are satisfied with your installation choices, click the Install button.
  

18. Parity installation commences, and an installation status bar shows progress. When 
the InstallShield Wizard Complete screen appears, the installation is complete. Click 
the Finish button. Parity, which runs as a service, is started immediately and begins 
monitoring file activity.

19. From the Windows Task Manager or Control Panel > Adminstrative Tools > 
Services, verify that Parity services (ParityServer and ParityReporter) are running. 
Also make sure that ODBTP Service is running — it is required for the Parity 
Console.
Parity, Release 6.0.2 09/08/2011 45



Installing Parity  
 Upgrading from a Previous Parity Version
The installation package for Parity 6.0.2 allows you to upgrade from Parity versions 5.0 
and greater. Upgrades from older Parity versions are not supported by the installation 
program, but Bit9 Support can help you make a transition from an earlier version.  

Upgrade Installation Overview
Upgrading Parity to version 6.0.2 involves the following high-level steps, most of which 
are described in more detail in later in this section:
• Read through Chapter 1, “Before You Begin,” to be sure your server platform meets 

the current hardware and software requirements for Parity 6.0.2.
• Read through this upgrade section to get a full view of the upgrade process.
• Contact Bit9 Technical Support (support@bit9.com or 877-248-9098) for any recent 

changes to upgrade procedures, or for advice on special cases, including strategies for 
getting to version 6.0.2 from a pre-5.0 version of Parity and what to do if you are 
currently running a Parity-installed version of SQL Server Express.

• If you upgrading from a pre-6.0 version, make the transition to Pure mode if you have 
not already done so.

• Backup the Parity Server database.
• Disable third-party Parity Agent deployment mechanisms (such as SCCM).
• Run Parity Server installation (ParityServerSetup.exe).
• Wait for automatic post-installation server updates to complete.
• Make any needed System Configuration changes to Parity Server.
• If you distribute agents using your own deployment mechanism, upgrade Parity Agent 

distribution points and re-enable deployment mechanisms.
• If you upgrade agents using Parity Server, re-enable Parity Server’s upgrade features 

(using the strategy you choose, including staggering the agent upgrade process).
• For agent upgrades, reboot on systems that prompt you to do so. This should only be 

necessary for certain systems running Windows XP.

Note
Changing the Parity Server name at upgrade is not recommended, 
especially if you use your own distribution methods to upgrade Parity 
Agents. Consider using a CNAME for the Parity Server to avoid changing 
the configured name in Parity.

Note
You cannot upgrade Parity Agents running on Windows 2000 systems. 
You can continue to run v5.x agents on those systems, but they will not 
have full v6.0.2 functionality.
Parity, Release 6.0.2 09/08/2011 46



Chapter 2: Installing Parity
Upgrade Pre-installation Requirements
Your existing Parity Server must be at least at the v5.0 level to be upgradable to 6.0.2.

Transition to Pure Mode
If you upgraded from Parity version 4.3.x to 5.x, it was possible to continue running 4.3.x 
agents in 4.3 compatibility mode. Before you can upgrade to Parity Server verson 6.0.2 
from pre-v6.0 versions, you must make the transition from this compatibility mode to Pure 
mode (only agents running 5.0 or greater may connect to the server). 
You initiate this process by clicking 4.3 Compatibility Mode on the System 
Configuration page of the Parity Console. This also shows you how many agents are at 
each version level. If this compatibility mode choice does not appear on the menu, you are 
already in Pure mode.
Transitioning to pure mode requires a reboot of Parity Server. After the reboot, it will take 
from several minutes to half an hour (or sometimes more) to complete the migration to 
pure mode. If you are able to log in to the Parity console, the transition is complete.
See “Managing 4.3 Compatibility Mode for Upgrades” in Chapter 10 of the Parity Server 
version 5.x Using Parity guide for complete instructions for preparing for and completing 
the transition.
All agents on all systems you plan to use with version 6.0.2 should be at least at the 5.0 
level. See “Upgrade Parity Agents Using Parity Server” on page 49 for details.

Replace Parity-installed SQL Server Express
There is no longer an option to install SQL Server Express as part of Parity installation. In 
addition, existing instances of SQL Server Express that were installed by pre-v6.0 Parity 
must be replaced with a customer-supplied version before an upgrade to v6.0.2 can 
proceed. If you run the upgrade program without replacing the obsolete version of SQL 
Server Express, the installation program will display a warning and stop running when it 
completes its database configuration scan.
Contact Bit9 Technical Support for assistance in upgrading your database software.

Backup Parity Server
Bit9 recommends that you backup Parity Server before running the Parity Server installer 
for an upgrade. On the Parity Console System Configuration page, choose System 
Backup and make sure you have backups enabled, and that the status shows a recent 
successful backup to a location that will be unaffected by any upgrade activity on the 
Parity Server. Note that the Parity backup mechanism is disabled during the upgrade to 
provide a rollback database if necessary. 

Disable Software Deployment Mechanisms
Please disable any software deployment mechanisms, such as SCCM, used to distribute 
Parity Agent until after the upgrade completes and you have had an opportunity to update 
their respective distribution points with the upgraded Parity installers.  

Important
System Backup in Parity Server does not backup your certificates. Please 
backup certificates separately on a system other than Parity Server.
Parity, Release 6.0.2 09/08/2011 47



Installing Parity  
Run the Parity Upgrade Installation
Make the Parity 6.0.2 CD or dowloaded Parity 6.0.2 files available to your Parity Server. 
If you have a CD and no physical CD drive is present on the Parity Server, you can insert 
the CD in another machine, “share” the drive and mount that “share” from the Parity 
Server machine. Launch the ParityServerSetup.exe application to validate and upgrade 
the Parity Server components.
After the installer finishes and exits, the Parity Server starts running again and updates the 
existing .MSI packages. This process takes a few minutes, exact time depending on the 
number of policies you have. If you are refreshing the version of Parity Agent installer on 
distribution points for a software deployment mechanism, make sure the agent installer 
has completed the upgrade to 6.0.2.

Review Post-Upgrade Server Configuration
After you run the Parity Server upgrade installation, complete the following checklist 
prior to upgrading agents:
• In the Software Rules section of Parity Console, review Updaters as necessary (e.g., 

to see any new updater versions or new updaters).
• In the System Configuration section of Parity Console, modify System Backup 

configuration if necessary and then re-enable backup.
• External Event Logging may be disabled in the upgrade process. You can check this in 

the System Configuration section of Parity Console on the External Event Logging 
screen. If you were using external logging and it is disabled, to re-enable:
- Update the external event database schema using the script 

Parity Server\sql\external_events.sql 
- On the External Event Logging screen in Parity Console, re-enable logging if it 

was disabled.
• Automatic Agent Upgrade is disabled in the server upgrade process. To re-enable:

- Be sure that you have configured the policies you want to upgrade first for 
automatic upgrade, and those you don’t need upgraded right away not to upgrade. 
Upgrading large numbers of agents at once can create a large load on the server.

- In the System Configuration section of Parity Console, choose Management 
Configuration from the menu and re-enable automatic Parity agent upgrades.

• If you use a third-party software distribution system to install Parity Agent, re-enable 
the distribution system and update the distribution points as the next section specifies.

Upgrade Parity Agents Manually
For offline systems or if you are using a software distribution system such as SCCM or 
Altiris to distribute upgrades, you will have to distribute Parity Agent installation files to 
the endpoints or distribution server. Installation files for Parity Agent are located on the 
Parity Server in Program Files\Bit9\hostpkg on 32-bit systems and Program Files 
(x86)\Bit9\hostpkg on 64-bit systems. Parity provides different files for upgrading the 
agent depending upon what version of the agent you currently are running:
• Use Parity6.0MaintenancePack.msp to upgrade from 6.0.0 and 6.0.1 agents only 

(not for upgrades from other 6.0.2 builds).
• Use ParityHostAgent.msi to upgrade from a pre-6.0 agent.
Parity, Release 6.0.2 09/08/2011 48



Chapter 2: Installing Parity
• The hostpkg folder also includes a file called ParityAgent6.0.2.msp. This is for use 
as directed by Bit9 Technical Support in special situations in which you are doing a 
build-to-build upgrade; this is an upgrade within the same three-part version number 
(e.g., 6.0.2). This msp should not be used for upgrades from one version to a different 
version (e.g., 6.0.1 to 6.0.2).

Table 6: Command Lines for Manual Upgrade to 6.0.2 Agent 

Policy-specific MSI files are not required for agent upgrades. However, if you are using a 
third-party software distribution system and you plan to install some new Parity Agents, 
update the policy-specific MSIs (or AD-default policy) on your distribution points. See 
the “Managing Computers” chapter of the Using Parity guide for more information

Upgrade Parity Agents Using Parity Server
During the server upgrade process, the flag that will automatically trigger the Parity agent 
upgrade process will be set to “Disabled”. If you are distributing new agents via Parity 
Server itself, this allows the server upgrade to be verified prior to any agent upgrades 
starting on client computers. If you wish to upgrade agents using your own software 
deployment mechanisms, you can elect to not perform any automatic agent upgrades. 
Parity 6.0.2 does not require an agent upgrade. Existing Parity agents at version 5.0 or 
greater will continue to operate, but may not provide full information to the Parity Server. 
When an older agent affects a Parity 6.0.2 feature, you will see a warning on the Parity 
Console page for that feature.

Important
If you are using MSIEXEC to upgrade agents from one 6.x version or 
build to another, you must provide the full path to the upgrade installer -- 
otherwise the upgrade will fail. Upgrades from 5.x can use the full path or 
just the MSI name. See Table 6 for the command line format.

Old Agent 
Version

 Command Line

5.x msiexec /i <path>\ParityHostAgent.msi B9_CONFIG= 
https://<parityserverIP>/hostpkg/pkg.php?pkg= 
configlist.xml B9_SERVER_IP=<parityserverIP> B9_SERVER_PORT= 
<serverport> /L*v c:\ParityHostAgentUpgrade.log

6.0.0 or 
6.0.1

msiexec /p <path>\Parity6.0MaintenancePack.msp B9_SERVER_IP= 
<parityserverIP> B9_SERVER_PORT= 
<serverport> /L*v c:\ParityHostAgent60MaintPackUpgrade.log

6.0.2.xxx Contact Bit9 Support for assistance with doing build-to-build upgrades 
within the same version using ParityAgent6.0.2.msp.

Notes
• Replace <path> with the full path to the MSI or MSP file you are using. If you use a 

network path or mapped drive, the path must be accessible to the Parity Agent so that 
the integrity of the upgrade installer can be confirmed.

• Replace <parityserverIP> with the IP address of your Parity Server.
• Replace <serverport> with the port you are using for agent upgrade communications 

with Parity Server. By default, this is 41002.
Parity, Release 6.0.2 09/08/2011 49



Installing Parity  
You can manage agent upgrades on a Policy-by-Policy basis. Once you enable the 
upgrade notification to the clients on the System Configuration/Management 
Configuration page, those policies with the upgrade flag set will upgrade their computers 
— the automatic upgrade setting of each policy is not changed by the server upgrade. 

To choose which computers (by policy) will be upgraded immediately:
1. Click on Manage Policies in the Parity Console menu bar (on the left).
2. In the Policies table, click the Edit button (pencil icon) for a policy whose members 

you want to upgrade now or delay upgrading.
3. In the Create/Edit Policy table for that policy:

a. For policies whose agents you want to update immediately, check the Allow 
agent upgrade box and click Update to store the changes. 

b. For policies whose agents you do not want to update immediately, make sure the 
Allow agent upgrade box is not checked, and click Update to store the changes. 

4. Repeat steps 2 and 3 for each policy. 
Once you have configured the policies whose computers you want upgraded for automatic 
upgrade and disabled automatic upgrade on those policies whose computers you don’t 
want upgraded, you can turn upgrades back on for Parity Server.
To enable the agent upgrade process for Parity Server:
1. Log in to the Parity Console.
2. On the console menu, click System Configuration and then click Management 

Configuration on the System Configuration menu.
3. On the Management Configuration page, click Edit.
4. In the Agent upgrades section of the page, choose Enabled on the Automatic Parity 

agent upgrades menu.
5. Click Update and choose Yes in the confirmation dialog.

After you complete these steps, agents in a policy that has automatic agent upgrade 
activated begin an upgrade as they connect to the Parity Server. Computers moved into the 
policy (manually or by Active Directory mapping) will also have their agent upgraded.
The Server will stagger the upgrades, as computers running Parity agent check in, to 
regulate the amount of additional traffic created on the network at any given point. Client 
computers will download an upgrade package, stop the Parity Server service, replace the 
drivers to be upgraded, upgrade the Parity agent and restart all the services.  A reboot is 
not forced on the computers undergoing agent upgrade; however, the upgrade is not 
complete until a reboot takes place, as the kernel drivers cannot be replaced while running. 

Important
• Before you re-enable system-wide agent upgrades, be sure you 

disable upgrades for policies you don’t want upgraded immediately.
• Upgrading a large number of agents simultaneously can impact 

system performance. Contact Bit9 Support for best practices to 
accomplish bulk agent upgrades.
Parity, Release 6.0.2 09/08/2011 50



Chapter 2: Installing Parity
Upon rebooting the agents will re-register as 6.0.2 and run normally. Prior to rebooting, 
the previous version of the agents will continue to operate.
To make the upgrade process easier to manage, the Managing Computers page in Parity 
Console visually differentiates between computers running 6.0.2 agents and those running 
previous versions.  On this page, computers running previous agent versions show an 
orange dot in the “Connected” field while up-to-date agents are shown with a blue dot. In 
addition, there is an Upgrade Status column in which agents not at version 6.0.2 will show 
a status of “Awaiting upgrade” and then “Reboot required” as they go through the upgrade 
process and required subsequent reboot. Clients transition to a Policy status of “Up to 
Date” when all their upgrade processing has been completed.

 

You can sort on these fields to quickly see which systems remain to be upgraded. Another 
field you might want to add is the “Parity agent version” field, which show you what 
version of the agent is running on each of your clients. 

Starting and Stopping the Parity Server
Parity Server and related services are started automatically when the Parity Server 
hardware starts; they are stopped automatically at system shutdown. 
If you need to stop Parity Server without shutting down the system, use the NET STOP 
ParityServer command; you can then restart it with NET START ParityServer. You 
also can stop, start, and restart Parity Server using Services in Windows Control Panel.

Uninstalling Parity Server Software 
The server uninstallation program removes all Parity files and associated third-party 
software installed on the system. You must log in as a Windows administrator to uninstall 
Parity. The uninstall program is on the Start > All Programs > Bit9 menu, although you 
can also use the Add or Remove Programs interface in the Windows Control Panel.
Parity, Release 6.0.2 09/08/2011 51



Installing Parity  
To uninstall the Parity Server software:
1. On the Windows Start menu, choose All Programs > Bit9 > Uninstall Parity Server. 

A confirmation dialog appears.

2. Click the Yes button to start the uninstallation process. When the uninstallation 
process is complete, the Uninstall Complete screen appears.

Important
• If you are uninstalling and do not intend to reinstall the Parity server, 

place all policies in SecCon-80 (Agent Disabled) before uninstalling. 
Otherwise, computer users will not be able to uninstall the agent 
without special assistance.  If you attempted to uninstall Parity server 
without changing all policies to SecCon-80 first, contact Bit9 support.

• Uninstalling Parity Server reverts the IIS configuration to its state 
prior to Parity Server installation. Any configuration changes applied 
during the time Parity Server was installed are lost.
Parity, Release 6.0.2 09/08/2011 52



Chapter 2: Installing Parity
3. Generally, you do not need to reboot your system after uninstalling Parity. If a reboot 
is necessary (which is true only if the uninstall program could not remove certain 
Parity files), the screen includes reboot options. If the options appear, rebooting now 
is recommended unless you have other immediately necessary activity on the server 
(for example, an error in uninstalling).
a. Choose a reboot option if prompted.
b. Click Finish.

Enabling Firewall Connections
Set your firewall to permit connections from computers running Parity Agent to the agent 
communication port on the Parity Server. If any computer users run a personal firewall, 
instruct them to authorize internet access for the Parity Agent. Additional ports may need 
to be enabled depending upon the Parity features you choose to use. See “Firewall 
Settings” on page 18 for more information.

Table 7: Firewall Specifications for Server - Agent Communication 

Installing Parity Agent Software
Parity is not fully functional until you install agent software on computer systems. New 
agent installation includes the following general steps, which are described in more detail 
in the “Managing Computers” chapter of the Using Parity guide and in the online Help: 
1. Create policies and settings that suit the security requirements of your organization 

and its staff. Each policy you create generates its own agent installation package.
2. Decide whether you will be using Active Directory data to determine the security 

policies applied to computers on your network, and if so, create mappings between 
AD groups and Parity policies.

Notes
• For instructions on uninstalling the Parity Agent, refer to the 

Using Parity guide or online Help system.
• The Parity Server uninstall program will not remove the Parity 

databases. They must be deleted separately.

 Port  Description

41002 
(default port) 

Communication between Parity Agent (parity.exe) and 
Parity Server; diagnostics. Optionally, you may configure a 
different port during Parity Server installation.

443 Normally used for HTTPS secure sockets layer (SSL) 
connections for downloading and installing agent upgrades; 
not necessary if Window file server is used instead.
Parity, Release 6.0.2 09/08/2011 53



Installing Parity  
3. Install agent software on the computer system one or more of the following ways:
a. You or your users can download the installer from the predefined download area 

and perform the installation. If you are not using AD to assign policy, be sure to 
choose the specific installer for the policy to which you want each computer 
assigned. The publicly accessible URL for download page takes the following 
format:  https://parityservername/hostpkg

b. Mass-deploy the Parity agent via system management software and deployment 
processes in use at your site. New Parity installations use a standard MSI file (one 
for each policy) in noninteractive mode. Using capabilities of your deployment 
software, you can optionally create an interactive end-user installation experience. 
Because Parity Agent immediately begins initialization and contacts the server 
with file information after it is installed, be sure to keep the scale of your network 
in mind when deciding how many agents to deploy at one time.

c. You can copy agent installer packages to a shared file system and inform users of 
their location.

4. Exclude Parity Agent from AV scanning. Antivirus products should be configured to 
exclude the following from on-access scanning:
a. the Parity process (Parity.exe)
b. the Parity program directory (Program Files\Bit9 on 32-bit systems and 

Program Files (x86)\Bit9 on 64-bit systems) 
c. the Parity data directory (ProgramData\Bit9\Parity Agent on Vista, Windows 7 

and Windows 2008 systems and \Documents and Settings\All 
Users\Application Data\Bit9\Parity Agent on other supported systems)

Notes
• The Parity Agent installer must be run either by Local System or 

by a user account that has administrative rights and a loadable 
user profile.

• Parity Agent should only be deployed as a per-machine 
application, not per-user.

• If you are upgrading from a previous version of Parity, agent 
upgrades can be done selectively. See “Managing Policies” in the 
Using Parity guide or online Help system, and also “Upgrade 
Parity Agents Using Parity Server” on page 49 of this guide.
Parity, Release 6.0.2 09/08/2011 54



Chapter 3

Logging In to Parity 
This chapter explains how to log in to the Parity console as an administrator. Logged in as 
an administrator, you can configure all aspects of the system and create hierarchical user 
accounts. 

Sections

Topic Page

Logging In to the Parity Console 56

Logging Out of the Parity Console 57

Changing the Administrator Password 57

Viewing User Activities in the Events Table 58

Using Help 58
Parity, Release 6.0.2 09/08/2011 55



Installing Parity  
Logging In to the Parity Console
Parity employs a browser-based user interface called the Parity Console. You can log in to 
the console from a web browser on any computer with network access to Parity Server, 
including the Parity Server itself. 
To use Parity Console and online help, Javascript must be enabled on your browser. In 
Internet Explorer, you may need to adjust your security settings or set the Parity Server 
address to be part of your Local Intranet or Trusted Sites zone in order to access the Parity 
Console. The security settings are accessed from the Internet Explorer Tools > Internet 
Options menu, on the Security tab.
For your initial login, you use the built-in administrator account admin. 
To log in to Parity: 
1. From any supported web browser, enter the fully qualified domain name or alias of the 

Parity Server (IP addresss may be used but FQDN or alias are preferred): 
https://server_name 

If you installed a verifiable digital certificate from a third-party authority as part of 
Parity Server installation, you go directly to the Pairty login screen (step 3).

2. If you chose the Bit9 self-signed SSL certificate during Parity Server installation, the 
first time you enter the Parity Server URL, a certificate error appears. You can safely 
ignore the warning and click through the remaining confirmation screens. The 
warning appears because the authority of the self-signed certificate cannot be verified.

3. When the Parity login screen appears, enter the default user name (admin) and 
password (admin).

  

4. Click the Submit button. The Parity Console Home page appears. 

Note
To avoid seeing certificate warnings in Firefox the next time you log in, 
accept the certificate permanently.
To avoid seeing certificate warnings in Internet Explorer 7.0 or 8.0 the 
next time you log in, after you receive the initial warning and chose to 
proceed, click the Certificate Error button in the IE toolbar and install the 
self-signed certificate.
Parity, Release 6.0.2 09/08/2011 56



Chapter 3: Logging In to Parity
You should change the password for the admin account after logging in.  See “Changing 
the Administrator Password” on page 57.

Logging Out of the Parity Console
A logout link appears in the top right corner of the banner of the Parity web page. Logging 
out ends your Parity browser session. 
To log out of Parity: 
1. From the console banner, click the Log Out link:

2. Respond to the confirmation prompt: 

Changing the Administrator Password
For security, regularly change your administrator password. After logging in to the built-in 
administration account admin for the first time, you should immediately change the 
password, which initially also is admin. 
To change the default administrator password: 
1. From the left menu bar in Parity Console, go to the Administration section and click 

Login Accounts.
2. On the Login Accounts page, click the Edit (pencil) button next to the admin user.
3. From the Edit Login Account, change the password as follows: 

a. In the Password field, enter the new password. 
b. In the Verify Password field, enter the password again to confirm it. 
c. Click the Save button.

Note
For environments requiring best security practices, Bit9 recommends 
mapping Active Directory accounts for Parity login. See the “Using 
Parity” guide for instructions on adding other Parity Console users. 
Parity, Release 6.0.2 09/08/2011 57



Installing Parity  
 

Viewing User Activities in the Events Table
You can review the combined event and exception logs in the Parity Console Events table. 
Messages include a record of user actions, including logins, new users created, and 
changes to user accounts.
To view Parity log entries: 
1. In the Parity Console menu bar, click Events. The Events page appears, and by default 

shows All Events in the past hour in the table at the bottom of the page. If this is not 
the report you see, choose (none) from the Saved Views menu, which returns the table 
to the initial, unfiltered view. 

2. If you want to use a different time range, choose a time from the Maximum age menu, 
or click the Show/Hide Filters button to configure and Apply a more complex time 
range.  The report table at the bottom of the page updates to show the new time range.

The “Monitoring Events and File Activity” chapter in Using Parity describes other event 
report types.

Using Help
If you have questions about features outside of the installation and configuration tasks 
described in this manual, the Parity Console provides a context-sensitive Help system 
from which you can also navigate to other topics:
• When you click the Using Parity link in the Help section of the menu bar, the Using 

Parity guide opens with an introductory screen and a table of contents. 
• When you click a help button on an application page, the topic relevant to that page  

appears in addition to the table of contents. 

Note
A Parity administrator can use this same series of steps to change the 
passwords of other users if their accounts were created in Parity. If a user 
logged in to Parity Console with an AD user account, that user’s details, 
including password, cannot be modified in Parity.  
For environments that require best security practices, Bit9 recommends 
usng AD-based login accounts. See the separate Using Parity guide for 
more information about AD-based logins.

Notes
• The log of events, which grows over time, is automatically pruned by 

Parity according to the schedule you set so it requires no manual 
maintenance. For more information, see the Using Parity guide or Help. 

• To configure events to be output to a Syslog server from the Parity 
Console after installation, see the Using Parity guide or online Help.
Parity, Release 6.0.2 09/08/2011 58



Chapter 3: Logging In to Parity
To display online documentation within Parity: 
1. Launch Help either of the following ways:

- From any application table, click the Help  button. 
- From the menu bar, click the Using Parity link. 

2. From the contents frame, review the displayed help topic or select your topic of 
interest. 

3. To view more topics, expand the contents tree. 
4. To view an alphabetic listing of topics, click the Index button. Each index entry is 

hyperlinked to the associated topic. 
5. To search key words:

- From the contents frame, click the Search button. The Search dialog appears in 
place of the contents tree. 

- Enter the keyword for your search. For recognized keywords, the help system 
returns one or more priority-ranked entries. 
Parity, Release 6.0.2 09/08/2011 59



Installing Parity  
Parity, Release 6.0.2 09/08/2011 60



 
Index
Symbols
.NET framework 14

A
Active Directory

integrating Parity with 16, 20
agent, Parity. See Parity Agent

B
backup

before server upgrade 47
certificates 47
re-enabling after upgrade 48

browsers
certificates 30, 44
security settings 18, 56
supported 18

C
certificates

backing up before upgrade 47
Bit9-supplied 56
configuring self-signed 30, 44
substituting 30, 44
web server 44

compatibility mode 47
console. See Parity Console

D
database

hardware requirements 12
monitoring size 16
recovery model 16
restoring from backup 39
supported versions 16

disk space
for agent computers 13
for Parity server 12
for SQL Server 12

DNS 16
name support 12

documentation, Parity 10, 58

E
events log 17, 58

integrating with Syslog 58

F
FAT file systems 15
file systems, supported 15
filter manager

required for embedded OS 14
firewalls

personal firewalls on agent 
computers 53
settings for Parity Server 18

H
hardware requirements 12
Help, online. See online Help
Parity, Release 6.0.2 09/08/2011 61



Installing Parity    
I
installation

overview summary 11
Parity Agent 53
Parity Server 22, 35
Windows Server 15

Internet Information Services (IIS) 14
as Parity web server 17
configuration requirements 17

IP address
active with multiple NICs 27, 42
default 27, 41
IPv4 requirement 15
server 12, 27, 41

IPv4 requirement 15

J
JavaScript 18

L
license agreement, Parity 23, 37
license keys 10, 32
log files 58
logging in 56
logging out 57

N
network domains 15

Active Directory 20
network latency 12
network requirements 16
NTFS file systems 15

O
online Help

displaying 58
JavaScript requirements 18

operating systems
supported for agent 14
supported for server 14

P
Parity Agent

diagnostics 33
enabling management access 33

hardware requirements 13
in compatibility mode 47
installing 53
manual upgrade 48
supported operating systems 14
upgrading agent distribution points 48

Parity Console
changing administration password 57
default password 56
logging in 56
logging out 57

Parity Server
and Active Directory 20
firewall settings 18
hardware requirements 12
installing 22, 35
license keys for 10, 32
network domain 15
passphrase 31
pre-installation check 20
running in virtual environments 13
supported operating system 14

Parity Suite 10
Parity Visibility 10
passphrase, server 31
password

for SQL login 25, 38
Parity admin account 57
Parity admin default 56

policies
and agent upgrades 50

ports
firewall and services settings 18
Syslog 18

POS systems
RAM requirements 13
supported OS 14

POSready
supported version 14

privileges, Windows administrator 20, 51
pure mode 47

R
RAM

agent computers 13
Parity Server 12
Parity, Release 6.0.2 09/08/2011 62



Index
recovery model, SQL 16
reformatting, server disk 15
requirements

.NET 14
browser, JavaScript 18
disk space 13
DNS name support 12
domain name server 16
hardware 12
installation privileges 20
IPv4 15
network 16
operating system 14
RAM, Parity Agent 13
RAM, server 12
server disk space 12
server IP address 12, 27, 41
supported browsers 18
uninstallation privileges 51

S
server platform 14
server, Parity. See Parity Server
simple recovery model 16
software distribution points

upgrading after Parity Server upgrade 48
SQL Server

disk space 12
hardware requirements 12
installation guidelines 16
supported OS 14

Syslog output 58

U
upgrading Parity

agent upgrades 48
server upgrades 46

users, Parity Console
changing password 57
default password 56
login 56

utilities,server management 15

V
virtual environments 13
VMware 13

W
web servers

automatic startup 17
configuring self-signed certificates 30, 
44
supported 17

WePOS
supported version 14

Windows Server
bundled management utilities 15
supported for Parity server 14
supported for separate SQL server 14

X
XPe

supported version 14
Parity, Release 6.0.2 09/08/2011 63


	Installing Parity
	Contents
	About This Book
	Intended Audience
	Chapter Overview

	Before You Begin
	About Your Shipment
	Parity License Keys

	Installation Overview
	Hardware Requirements
	Parity Server
	Running Parity in a Virtualized Environment
	Computers Running Parity Agent

	Operating System Requirements
	Installing the Platform Software

	Network Requirements
	Supported Databases
	Data Export Options

	Supported Web Server
	Supported Web Browsers
	Firewall Settings

	Installing Parity
	Pre-installation Check
	Installing Parity Server Software
	Installing a New Parity Server
	Installing Parity and Restoring or Reconnecting to a Database

	Upgrading from a Previous Parity Version
	Upgrade Installation Overview
	Upgrade Pre-installation Requirements
	Transition to Pure Mode
	Replace Parity-installed SQL Server Express
	Backup Parity Server
	Disable Software Deployment Mechanisms

	Run the Parity Upgrade Installation
	Review Post-Upgrade Server Configuration
	Upgrade Parity Agents Manually
	Upgrade Parity Agents Using Parity Server

	Starting and Stopping the Parity Server
	Uninstalling Parity Server Software
	Enabling Firewall Connections
	Installing Parity Agent Software

	Logging In to Parity
	Logging In to the Parity Console
	Logging Out of the Parity Console
	Changing the Administrator Password
	Viewing User Activities in the Events Table
	Using Help

	Index


<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /All
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Warning
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJDFFile false
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /ColorConversionStrategy /LeaveColorUnchanged
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /SyntheticBoldness 1.00
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments false
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 300
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 300
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 1200
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName (http://www.color.org)
  /PDFXTrapped /Unknown

  /Description <<
    /FRA <>
    /ENU (Use these settings to create PDF documents with higher image resolution for improved printing quality. The PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Reader 5.0 and later.)
    /JPN <FEFF3053306e8a2d5b9a306f30019ad889e350cf5ea6753b50cf3092542b308000200050004400460020658766f830924f5c62103059308b3068304d306b4f7f75283057307e30593002537052376642306e753b8cea3092670059279650306b4fdd306430533068304c3067304d307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a30674f5c62103057305f00200050004400460020658766f8306f0020004100630072006f0062006100740020304a30883073002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee5964d30678868793a3067304d307e30593002>
    /DEU <>
    /PTB <>
    /DAN <>
    /NLD <>
    /ESP <>
    /SUO <>
    /ITA <>
    /NOR <>
    /SVE <>
  >>
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [2400 2400]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice


